



Bill Walker, Governor Mike Navarre, Commissioner Stephen McAlpine, Chairman

Regulatory Commission of Alaska

June 11, 2018

In reply refer to: Tariff Section File: TA313-13 LO #: L1800254

Cory Borgeson President & CEO Golden Valley Electric Association, Inc. P. O. Box 71249 Fairbanks, AK 99707-1249

Dear Mr. Borgeson:

Golden Valley Electric Association, Inc. (GVEA) filed TA313-13 on May 4, 2018, seeking to revise its tariff Rule 2 – General. On June 7, 2018, the Regulatory Commission of Alaska approved Tariff Sheet Nos. 2 and 6.1, filed May 4, 2018, and Tariff Sheet No. 6, filed May 18, 2018, by GVEA in TA313-13. The effective date of the tariff sheets is June 18, 2018.

Enclosed are validated copies of the approved tariff sheets. Please note, the effective date has been added to the bottom right corner of each tariff sheet.

BY DIRECTION OF THE COMMISSION (Commissioners Stephen McAlpine and Robert M. Pickett not participating)

Sincerely,

REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALASKA

Diten

Keven K Kleweno, P.E. Engineering Section Manager

Enclosures

cc: Daniel Heckman Regulatory Specialist Golden Valley Electric Association, Inc. P. O. Box 71249 Fairbanks, AK 99707-1249

> 701 W. 8th Avenue, Suite 300, Anchorage, Alaska 99501-3469 Telephone: (907) 276-6222 Fax: (907) 276-0160 TTY/Alaska Relay: 7-1-1 or (800) 770-8973 Website: http://rca.alaska.gov

			RECEIVED
RCA No.	Construction of the constr	4645355355559999999999999999999999999999	MAY 0 4 2018
	Canceling: Sixth Revision Shee	LINO	STATE OF ALASKA REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALASKA
GOLD	EN VALLEY ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION,	INC.	
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	ł	
MAF	OF AUTHORIZED SERVICE AREA		
GEC	OGRAPHICAL AREAS OF SERVICE		
1.	(RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE)		
	GENERAL 2.01 Preface 2.02 Tariff Adoption and Revisions 2.03 Conflicts 2.04 Means of Contacting the Association		T T T N N
3.	NATURE OF ELECTRIC SERVICE OFFERED 3.01 General Description and Standard Voltage 3.02 Association Provision of Electric Service 3.03 Point of Delivery of Electric Service 3.04 Types of Electric Service Offered 3.05 Interconnection with System		
4.	(RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE)		
5.	TECHNICAL PROVISIONS AND STANDARDS OF ELECT 5.01 Meters 5.02 Protective Equipment 5.03 Inspection 5.04 Additional Load 5.05 Hazardous or Undesirable Service Characteristics 5.06 Unauthorized Attachments 5.07 Inside Wiring 5.08 Member Backup Generation	RIC SERVICE	
6.	ELECTRIC SERVICE CONDITIONS 6.01 Application for Electric Service 6.02 Contracts 6.03 Term of Electric Service 6.04 Membership 6.05 Connection and Reconnection of Electric Service 6.06 Easements 6.07 Access to Premises 6.08 Record Fee 6.09 Applicable Rate 6.10 Resale of Electricity		
Tariff Ad	vice No. TA313-13	Effective: June	18, 2018

Issued by: Golden Valley Electric Association, Inc.

Cory R. Borgeson FOR By:

Title: President & CEO

		RECEIVED
RCA No. <u>13</u> Original Canceling:	Sheet No. 6.1 Sheet No.	MAY 0 4 2018 STATE OF ALASKA
		REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALASK
GOLDEN VALLEY ELECTRIC ASSOCI	ATION, INC.	
RULES AND RE	GULATIONS	N
Rule 2. General (continued)		N
2.04 Means of Contacting the Ass	sociation	
The Association's main office is locate 99701. The Association also has two d		
<u>Nenana</u> 7259 Parks Highway (Mile 303.5) Nenana, Alaska 99760	<u>Delta Junction</u> 1681 Richardson Highv Delta Junction, Alaska	
The Association's business hours are except holidays. Members will be notific closures. Notice of office closures will district offices as well as on the Associa	ied in advance, when possible, be posted at the Association's n	of all office
Members may apply for Electric Service of service, enter into Deferred Paymen bills, and make general inquiries regare	t Agreements, receive explanation	ons of their
To report an emergency condition and and/or obtain general account informat by telephone at (907) 452-1151 or toll t	tion, Members may contact the A	
Members may also contact the Associ or via its website <u>www.gvea.com.</u>	ation via electronic mail at info@	Dgvea.com
		N
Tariff Advice No. TA313-13	Effective: June	18, 2018
Issued by: <u>Golden Valley Electric Association</u> ,	<u>, Inc.</u>	

By:

Cory R. Borgeson

For Title: President & CEO

RCA No. 13 First Revision Sheet No. 6 MAY 18 2018 Canceling: Original Sheet No. 6 Strate OF ALASKA GOLDEN VALLEY ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION, INC. RULES AND REGULATIONS REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALASKA GOLDEN VALLEY ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION, INC. RULES AND REGULATIONS N Rule 2. General C,T A.01 Preface N N This Tariff provides the rules, regulations, and Rates applicable to the provisions of Electric Service and Transmission Service provided by the Association. N 2.02 Tariff Adoption and Revisions T This Tariff has been adopted by the Board of Directors of the Association in accordance with the Association's Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws, and in accordance with requirements of Federal, State, and other bodies having Jurácliction. The rules and regulations of this Tariff may be revised, amended, N supplemented, or otherwise changed at any time subject to the approval of the N Commission. No officer, agent or employee of the Association has the authority to waive, alter, T or amend the rules and regulations of this Tariff. T A complete copy of this Tariff is on file for inspection at the Association's main T office located at 758 Illinois Street, Fairbanks, Alaska, 99701 during regular T business hours, Upon request, an Association representative will lend assistance in securing information from the Tariff. 2.03 Conflicts N,T						1	RECEIVED		
REQUILITORY COMMISSION OF ALASK GOLDEN VALLEY ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION, INC. Rule 2. General C,T N This Tariff provides the rules, regulations, and Rates applicable to the provisions of Electric Service and Transmission Service provided by the Association. N C,T N This Tariff provides the rules, regulations, and Rates applicable to the provisions of Electric Service and Transmission Service provided by the Association. N Data Transmission Service provided by the Association. C,T This Tariff has been adopted by the Board of Directors of the Association in accordance with requirements of Federal, State, and other bodies having jurisdiction. The rules and regulations of this Tariff may be revised, amended, N supplemented, or otherwise changed at any time subject to the approval of the N commission. No officer, agent or employee of the Association has the authority to waive, alter, or armend the rules and regulations of this Tariff. A complete copy of this Tariff is on file for inspection at the Association's main office located at 758 Illinois Street, Fairbanks, Alaska, 99701 during regular T gousines hours. Upon request, an Association representative will lend assistance in securing information from the Tariff. 2.03 Conflicts	RCA No.								
RULES AND REGULATIONS C,T C,T 2.01 Preface N This Tariff provides the rules, regulations, and Rates applicable to the provisions of Electric Service and Transmission Service provided by the Association. N 2.02 Tariff Adoption and Revisions T This Tariff has been adopted by the Board of Directors of the Association in accordance with the Association's Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws, and in accordance with requirements of Federal, State, and other bodies having jurisdiction. The rules and regulations of this Tariff may be revised, amended, N supplemented, or otherwise changed at any time subject to the approval of the Commission. N No officer, agent or employee of the Association has the authority to waive, alter, or amend the rules and regulations of this Tariff. T A complete copy of this Tariff is on file for inspection at the Association's main office located at 758 Illinois Street, Fairbanks, Alaska, 99701 during regular to usiness hours. Upon request, an Association representative will lend assistance in securing information from the Tariff. N,T C.33 Conflicts N,T If the rules and regulations of this Tariff conflict with provisions of a Rate Schedule or Special Contract, the provisions of the Special Contract shall govern. T If the rules and regulations of the Rate Schedule conflicts with a Special Contract, the provisions of the Special Contract shall govern. T </td <td>r</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	r								
Rule 2. General C,T 2.01 Preface N This Tariff provides the rules, regulations, and Rates applicable to the provisions of Electric Service and Transmission Service provided by the Association. N 2.02 Tariff Adoption and Revisions T This Tariff has been adopted by the Board of Directors of the Association in accordance with trequirements of Federal, State, and other bodies having jurisdiction. The rules and regulations of this Tariff may be revised, amended, N supplemented, or otherwise changed at any time subject to the approval of the N Commission. N No officer, agent or employee of the Association has the authority to waive, alter, or amend the rules and regulations of this Tariff. T A complete copy of this Tariff is on file for inspection at the Association's main office located at 758 Illinois Street, Fairbanks, Alaska, 99701 during regular T business hours. Upon request, an Association representative will lend assistance in securing information from the Tariff. N,T If the rules and regulations of this Tariff conflict with provisions of a Rate Schedule or Special Contract, the provisions of the Rate Schedule or Special Contract, the provisions of the Special Contract shall govern. T	GOLDE	N VALLEY	ELECTRIC ASSOCI	ATION, INC.					
2.01 Preface N This Tariff provides the rules, regulations, and Rates applicable to the provisions of Electric Service and Transmission Service provided by the Association. N 2.02 Tariff Adoption and Revisions T This Tariff has been adopted by the Board of Directors of the Association in compliance with the Association's Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws, and in accordance with requirements of Federal, State, and other bodies having jurisdiction. The rules and regulations of this Tariff may be revised, amended, supplemented, or otherwise changed at any time subject to the approval of the Commission. N No officer, agent or employee of the Association has the authority to waive, alter, or amend the rules and regulations of this Tariff. T A complete copy of this Tariff is on file for inspection at the Association's main office located at 758 Illinois Street, Fairbanks, Alaska, 99701 during regular thusiness hours. Upon request, an Association representative will lend assistance in securing information from the Tariff. N,T If the rules and regulations of this Tariff conflict with provisions of a Rate Schedule or Special Contract, the provisions of the Special Contract shall govern. T Outract, the provisions of the Special Contract shall govern. T			RULES AND RE	GULATIONS					
This Tariff provides the rules, regulations, and Rates applicable to the provisions of Electric Service and Transmission Service provided by the Association. N 2.02 Tariff Adoption and Revisions T This Tariff has been adopted by the Board of Directors of the Association in accordance with requirements of Federal, State, and other bodies having jurisdiction. The rules and regulations of this Tariff may be revised, amended, supplemented, or otherwise changed at any time subject to the approval of the Commission. T No officer, agent or employee of the Association has the authority to waive, alter, or amend the rules and regulations of this Tariff. T A complete copy of this Tariff is on file for inspection at the Association's main office located at 758 Illinois Street, Fairbanks, Alaska, 99701 during regular business hours. Upon request, an Association representative will lend assistance in securing information from the Tariff. N,T 2.03 Conflicts N,T If the rules and regulations of the Rate Schedule or Special Contract shall govern. Unless otherwise provided, if a Rate Schedule conflicts with a Special Contract, the provisions of the Special Contract shall govern. T	Rule 2.	General					C,T		
of Electric Service and Transmission Service provided by the Association. N 2.02 Tariff Adoption and Revisions T This Tariff has been adopted by the Board of Directors of the Association in compliance with the Association's Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws, and in accordance with requirements of Federal, State, and other bodies having jurisdiction. The rules and regulations of this Tariff may be revised, amended, N supplemented, or otherwise changed at any time subject to the approval of the Commission. N No officer, agent or employee of the Association has the authority to waive, alter, or amend the rules and regulations of this Tariff. T A complete copy of this Tariff is on file for inspection at the Association's main office located at 758 Illinois Street, Fairbanks, Alaska, 99701 during regular to usiness hours. Upon request, an Association representative will lend assistance in securing information from the Tariff. N,T If the rules and regulations of this Tariff conflict with provisions of a Rate Schedule or Special Contract shall govern. Unless otherwise provided, if a Rate Schedule or Special Contract shall govern. N,T		2.01 Prefac	e				N		
This Tariff has been adopted by the Board of Directors of the Association in compliance with the Association's Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws, and in accordance with requirements of Federal, State, and other bodies having jurisdiction. The rules and regulations of this Tariff may be revised, amended, N supplemented, or otherwise changed at any time subject to the approval of the Commission. N No officer, agent or employee of the Association has the authority to waive, alter, or amend the rules and regulations of this Tariff. T A complete copy of this Tariff is on file for inspection at the Association's main office located at 758 Illinois Street, Fairbanks, Alaska, 99701 during regular to usiness hours. Upon request, an Association representative will lend assistance in securing information from the Tariff. N,T If the rules and regulations of this Tariff conflict with provisions of a Rate Schedule or Special Contract, the provisions of the Rate Schedule conflicts with a Special Contract, the provisions of the Special Contract shall govern. T							N		
compliance with the Association's Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws, and in accordance with requirements of Federal, State, and other bodies having jurisdiction. The rules and regulations of this Tariff may be revised, amended, N supplemented, or otherwise changed at any time subject to the approval of the Commission. N No officer, agent or employee of the Association has the authority to waive, alter, or amend the rules and regulations of this Tariff. T A complete copy of this Tariff is on file for inspection at the Association's main office located at 758 Illinois Street, Fairbanks, Alaska, 99701 during regular business hours. Upon request, an Association representative will lend assistance in securing information from the Tariff. N,T If the rules and regulations of this Tariff conflict with provisions of a Rate Schedule or Special Contract, the provisions of the Rate Schedule conflicts with a Special Contract, the provisions of the Special Contract shall govern. T		2.02 Tariff	Adoption and Revision	າຣ			т		
supplemented, or otherwise changed at any time subject to the approval of the N N Commission. No officer, agent or employee of the Association has the authority to waive, alter, T T or amend the rules and regulations of this Tariff. T T A complete copy of this Tariff is on file for inspection at the Association's main office located at 758 Illinois Street, Fairbanks, Alaska, 99701 during regular T T business hours. Upon request, an Association representative will lend assistance in securing information from the Tariff. N,T 2.03 Conflicts N,T If the rules and regulations of this Tariff conflict with provisions of a Rate Schedule or Special Contract, the provisions of the Rate Schedule conflicts with a Special Contract, the provisions of the Special Contract shall govern. T	(т							
or amend the rules and regulations of this Tariff. T A complete copy of this Tariff is on file for inspection at the Association's main T T office located at 758 Illinois Street, Fairbanks, Alaska, 99701 during regular T T business hours. Upon request, an Association representative will lend assistance in securing information from the Tariff. N,T 2.03 Conflicts N,T If the rules and regulations of this Tariff conflict with provisions of a Rate Schedule or Special Contract, the provisions of the Rate Schedule or Special Contract shall govern. Unless otherwise provided, if a Rate Schedule conflicts with a Special Contract, the provisions of the Special Contract shall govern. T		jurisdiction. The rules and regulations of this Tariff may be revised, amended, supplemented, or otherwise changed at any time subject to the approval of the							
office located at 758 Illinois Street, Fairbanks, Alaska, 99701 during regular T business hours. Upon request, an Association representative will lend assistance in securing information from the Tariff. T 2.03 Conflicts N,T If the rules and regulations of this Tariff conflict with provisions of a Rate Schedule or Special Contract, the provisions of the Rate Schedule or Special Contract, the provisions of the Rate Schedule conflicts with a Special Contract, the provisions of the Special Contract shall govern. T T									
If the rules and regulations of this Tariff conflict with provisions of a Rate Schedule or Special Contract, the provisions of the Rate Schedule or Special Contract shall govern. Unless otherwise provided, if a Rate Schedule conflicts with a Special Contract, the provisions of the Special Contract shall govern. T	t								
or Special Contract, the provisions of the Rate Schedule or Special Contract shall govern. Unless otherwise provided, if a Rate Schedule conflicts with a Special Contract, the provisions of the Special Contract shall govern. T		2.03 Confli	cts				N,T		
Tariff Advice No. TA313-13 Effective: June 18, 2018		Jontract, the p	rovisions of the Special	Contract shall g	jovern.				
	Tariff Adv	ice No. TA31	3-13	Effec	tive: Jun	e 18, 2018			

Issued by: <u>Golden Valley Electric Association, Inc.</u>

By:

Title: President & CEO